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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
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CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
30-1 7th 31-41 7th 31-82.5 4th
30-2 12th 31-42.1 3rd 31-82.6 6th
30-3 3rd 31-42 5th 31-82.7 5th
30-4 3rd 31-43 4th 31-82.8 4th
30-5 10th 31-44 4th 31-82.9 6th
30-5.1 2nd 31-45 4th 31-82.10 5th
30-5.2 2nd 31-46 4th 31-82.11 6th
30-5.3 2nd 31-47 7th 31-82.12 4th
30-5.4 2nd 31-48.1 3rd* 31-82.13 5th
30-6 18th 31-48 6th 31-82.13.1 5th
30-6.1 2nd 31-49 8th* 31-82.13.2 3rd
30-7 6th 31-50 2nd 31-82.14 2nd
30-8 12th 31-51 2nd 31-82.15 5th
30-9 5th 31-52 1st 31-82.16 3rd
30-10 4th 31-53 1st 31-82.17 4th
30-11 8th 31-54 1st 31-82.18 4th
30-12 7th 31-55 2nd 31-82.19 3rd
30-13 5th 31-56 5th 31-82.20 4th
30-13.1 11lth 31-57 7th* 31-82.21 4th
30-13.2 5th 31-57.1 7th 31-82.22 4th
30-13.3 2nd 31-57.2 4th 31-82.23 4th
30-14 13th 31-57.3 2nd 31-82.24 4th
30-14.1 2nd 31-57.4 2nd 31-82.25 2nd
30-15 21st 31-57.5 2nd 31-82.26 2nd
30-16 6th 31-57.6 3rd 31-82.27 2nd
30-17 7th 31-57.7 3rd 31-82.28 2nd
31-1 Original 31-57.8 3rd 31-82.29 2nd
31-2 7th 31-57.9 5th* 31-83 Original
31-3 9th 31-57.10 9th* 31-83.1 3rd
31-4 7th 31-57.11 1st 31-83.2 3rd
31-5 3rd 31-57.12 5th* 31-83.3 1st
31-6 Original 31-57 2nd 31-83.4 1st
31-7 3rd 31-58 1st 31-83.5 1st
31-8 3rd 31-59 6th 31-83.6 1st
31-8.1 4th 31-60 6th 31-83.7 1st
31-8.1.1 Original 31-61 6th 31-83.8 1st
31-8.2 4th 31-62 7th 31-83.9 3rd
31-9 5th 31-63 6th 31-83.10 3rd
31-10 5th 31-64 6th 31-83.11 3rd
31-11 4th 31-65 8th 31-83.12 2nd
31-12 4th 31-66.1 3rd 31-83.13 2nd
31-13 4th 31-66.2 3rd 31-83.14 2nd
31-14 4th 31-66 7th 31-83.15 2nd
31-15 4th 31-67 9th 31-83.16 Original
31-16 5th 31-68 5th 31-84 3rd
31-17 3rd 31-69 7th 31-84.1 1st
31-18 5th 31-70 8th 31-84.2 1st
31-19 1st 31-71 3rd 31-84.3 1st
31-20 1st 31-72 2nd 31-85 3rd
31-21 Original 31-73 2nd 31-86 1st
31-22 3rd 31-74 3rd 31-87 6th
31-23 1st 31-75 2nd 31-87.1 Original
31-24 2nd 31-76 2nd 31-88 1st
31-25 1st 31-77 2nd 31-88.1 Original
31-26 1st 31-78 2nd 31-88.2 Original
31-27 1st 31-79.1 5th 31-88.3 1st
31-28 1st 31-79.2 3rd 31-89 Original
31-29 Original 31-79.3 6th 31-90 Original
31-30 1st 31-79.4 6th 32-1 5th
31-31 1st 31-79.5 2nd 32-2 9th
31-32 1st 31-79.6 3rd 32-2.1 4th
31-33 4th 31-79.7 2nd 32-3 6th
31-34 4th 31-80 11th 32-3.1 3rd
31-35 2nd 31-80.1 9th 32-4 4th
31-36 2nd 31-81 11th 32-4.1 4th
31-37 2nd 31-81.1 3rd 32-4.2 5th
31-38 2nd 31-82 5th 32-5 6th
31-39 3rd 31-82.1 5th 32-6 5th
31-40 5th 31-82.2 4th
31-40.1 3rd 31-82.3 6th
31-82.4 5th

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

9th Revised Page 7-102
CANCELS 8th Revised Page 7-102

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.11 Fiber Advantages™ Service

Monthly Extension Rates

Month extension rates are charges that the customer may elect

to be converted to at the end of their 1, 3 or 5-year Rate

Stability Payment Plan, until a new Rate Stability Payment Plan

is selected or service is disconnected. Monthly extension

rates are only available once the term plan has expired.

(A) Fiber Advantages® DS1(1)(2)(3) Month-to-Month, DS3 and DS3x3
Month-to-Month* and for DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate
Stability Payment Plans.
Rates and Charges for DS1(1) (2 (3) gre offered Month-to-Month
or with a 1, 3 or 5-year Rate Stability Payment Plan.
Rates and Charges for DS3 and DS3x3 are offered Month-to-
Month. *
Rates and Charges for DS3 and DS3x3 service are offered
with a 1, 3 or 5-year Rate Stability Payment Plan. ) DS3x12
service is offered with a 3 or 5 year Rate Stability
Payment Plan.
For customers that subscribe to a 1, 3 or 5 year Rate
Stability Plan, the monthly rates in effect at the time the
service is installed may decrease but will not increase at
any time during the payment plan period.
The customer has the option to order a Rate Stability
Payment Plan for each individual DS1(1)(2)(3) or DS3 service
hubbed with a DS3 or DS3x3 service.

(1) Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantage®" DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be
available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers.

(20 At the expiration of the grandfathered Fiber Advantage®" DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan term,
the customer may choose a new DS1 Term Payment Plan with the prices in effect at that time.
If the customer elects not to establish a new DS1 TPP, the service will be billed the
tariffed month-to-month rates in effect at the time the grandfathered Fiber Advantage DS1
Rate Stability Payment Plan expires.

() Conversion of existing Fiber Advantage DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan may be made to a new
DS1 Term Payment Plan (TPP) term. If the expiration date for the new DS1 TPP term is beyond
the expiration of the original Fiber Advantage DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan term, no other
charges from the original plan will apply. Access Order charges associated with conversion to
new DS1 TPPs will be waived. Refer to DS1 Term Payment Plan 7.4.18 following for all DS1 TPP
term and conditions.

4} Effective on September 13, 2017, Fiber Advantages™ DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plans are
no longer available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or
conversions. Circuits already subject to a Fiber Advantage®" DS3 Rate Stability 5-year
Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current
Fiber Advantage®® DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.

* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November
21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )
Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

10th Revised Page 7-103
CANCELS 9th Revised Page 7-103

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations

(Cont'd)

7.4.11 Fiber Advantage®™ Service (Cont’d)

(C) Renewal Plan

(1)

DS1M) Month-to-Month service Rate Stability Payment
Plans.

At the end of the Rate Stability Payment Plan, the
customer may renew, for any Rate Stability Payment Plan,
in effect, without a new nonrecurring charge* being
applied, as long as the physical serving arrangement is
not changed, or the customer may continue service at the
original rate, on a month-to-month basis, up to one full

year after the original Rate Stability Payment Plan ends.

For a Renewed Rate Stability Payment Plan discontinued

prior to the end of its Payment Plan period, the customer

will be liable for 25% of the total monthly charges for
the unexpired portion of the renewed service plan.

(2) DS3 and DS3x3 service for Month-to Month** and for, DS3,

DS3x3 and DS3x12 service Rate Stability Payment Plans.

At the end of the Rate Stability Payment Plan, the
customer may renew, for any Rate Stability Payment Plan,
in effect, without a new nonrecurring charge* being

applied, as long as the physical serving arrangement is
not changed.

At the expiration of the billing period, the customer must

select one of the following options:

(1) Elect to renew the service for a new 1, 3 or 5 year
billing period, () at rates and charges currently in
effect.

(2) Elect to be converted to monthly extension rates.

(3) Elect to disconnect the service upon expiration of
the billing period.

* For Services ordered under MVP, refer to Section 22.3 (E) (5).

This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November

21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

(1) Effective May 17, 2003,

Fiber Advantage® DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be

available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section
7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

(20 Effective on September 13,

no longer available,

2017,

including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or
conversions. Circuits already subject to a Fiber Advantage®" DS3 Rate Stability 5-year
Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current
Fiber Advantage®" DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Fiber Advantage®® DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plans are

Issued: August 29,

2017

Effective: September 13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308

(N)

(N)



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
5th Revised Page 7-140.1
CANCELS 4th Revised Page 7-140.1

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.18 DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP)

(A) General Description

The DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP) is a term plan that allows

a customer to purchase DS1 High Capacity Service over a 1, 2,

3, 5, or 7 year period.@® During the term of the selected DS1 (N)
TPP, Telephone Company initiated recurring rate changes

(increases or decreases) will automatically be applied to the
monthly payments for the remaining months of the current DS1

TPP term. The monthly recurring rate during the DS1 TPP term

will never exceed the initial DS1 TPP rate. The DS1 TPP rates

can be found in Section 7.5.9(I).

The DS1 TPP cannot be combined with other tariffed services,
discounts, or pricing flexibility contracts, unless explicitly
stated in the respective tariff terms and conditions.

The following recurring rate elements are included in the DS1
TPP:

- DS1 High Capacity Service Channel Termination; refer to
Section 7.2 for description

- DS1 High Capacity Service Channel Mileage - Fixed and Per
Mile; refer to Section 7.2 for description

- DS1 High Capacity Service Central Office Multiplexing;
refer to Section 7.2 for description

- DS1 High Capacity Service Collocation Transport (Fixed
and Per Mile); refer to section 7.1 for a description.

& Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer (N)
available, including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject to a
DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided
under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that
term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

7.

10th Revised Page 7-140.3
CANCELS 9th Revised Page 7-140.3

ACCESS SERVICE

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

(1)

7.4.18
(c)

(E)

DS1 Term Payment Plan (Cont’d)

Moves (Cont’d)

EXAMPLE #2: One end of a DS1 is changed from Location C to
Location D within the same LATA. The new Channel Mileage
associated with the one-ended Move decreased b{ 5 miles.
Therefore, the resultlng Channel Mileage calculation decreases
the monthly recurring charge accordingly.

If no lapse in service occurs and if the requirements in (1)
and (2) as stated previously are met, termination liability
will not apply. Nonrecurring Channel Termination Charges or
Nonrecurring Collocation Transport Charges and Access Order
Charges for the physical move will apply.

Expiration of DS1 TPP term options

The DS1 TPP is not available for renewal. At the expiration of
the DS1 TPP term, the customer may select a new DS1 TPP term at
the Erevailing DS1 TPP rates. If a customer does not wish to
purchase a new DS1 TPP at the expiration of the term, the
customer’s service will automatically convert to the current
month-to-month rates.

DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment

DS1 High Capacity Service Portability Commitment (Portability
Commitment) provides a customer the ability to establish a
regional volume commitment in the form of DS1 Channel
Terminations and receive a waiver on DS1 TPP Termination
Liability, as described in 7.4.18(G), during the life_of the
Portability Commitment. The Portability Commitment will consist
of a Commitment Level (CL), as described below, and will have a
term of three years. The Portability Commitment does not
otherwise affect the rates, terms, or conditions of the
Customer’s DS1 TPP. Only Portability Commitments established prior
to August 30, 2016, may be renewed. To renew, the Customer must
notify the Teleﬁhone Company, in writing, with such notice
directed to both the Customer’s account manager and the access
service center, and sgec1f1cally identify the Customer’s
Commitment Level (as defined herein), prior to the expiration
of the Customer’s existing Portability Commitment term.

For a Portability Commitment under Section 7.4.18(E) (1),
Customers may:gurchase DS1 service under DS1 TPP terms of 2, 3,
5, or 7 years® and have the associated Channel Terminations
count towards the Portability Commitment CL. After establishing
the CL, Customer may continue to purchase DS1 service on a
month-to-month arrangement or under a DS1 TPP of 1, 2, 3, 5, or
7 years@® without portability and have the associated Channel
Terminations not count toward the Customer’s portability CL.

For a Portability Commitment under Section 7.4.18(E) (2),
Customers may purchase DS1 service under DS1 TPP terms of 1, 2,
3, 5, or 7 years(® or on a month-to-month basis and have the
associated Channel Terminations count towards the CL.

Access Order Charges and all installation charges will be
billed as applicable.

Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer

available,

including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject to a

DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided
under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that

term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
7.5.9 High Capacity Service
UsocC
(A) Channel Termination
- Per point of termination
(1) - 1.544 Mbps
Zone 1 TMECS/TMELB
Zone 2 TMECS/TMELB
Zone 3 TMECS/TMELB
- DS1 Fiber AdvantageSm *
Month to Month FAMCP/FAMCL
FAMPP/FAMPL
1 Year Plan FAMCP/FAMCL
FA1+P/FAl+L
3 Year Plan FAMCP/FAMCL
FA3+P/FA3+L
5 Year Plan(2 FAMCP/FAMCL
FA5+P/FA5+L
- 3.152 Mbps TWT++
- 6.312 Mbps TWT++

* ICB rates and charges are filed in 7.6 following.

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
20th Revised Page 7-172
CANCELS 19th Revised Page 7-172

1

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rates Charges
1lst Add'l
$130.00(I) $900.00 $900.00
137.00(I) 900.00 900.00
145.25(I) 900.00 900.00
$160.00 $500.00 $200.00
120.00 500.00 200.00
90.00 600.00# 300.00#
80.00 600.00# 300.00# (N)
ICB* ICB* ICB*
ICB* ICB* ICB*

# Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber Advantage®™ Services under a 3

or 5 year term plan are waived.

1) Effective
available
7.4.11(R)

May 17, 2003,
to new customers.
for conversion options.

2 Effective
no longer
conversions.
Payment Plan,

on September 13,
available,

2017,

as of September 13,

including for any otherwise available renewals,
Circuits already subject to a Fiber Advantage®"™ DS3 Rate Stability 5-year
2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current

Fiber Advantage®" DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be
There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section

Fiber Advantage® DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plans are
extensions or

Fiber Advantage®" DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No.

554

)

Issued: August 29, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St.

NW, Atlanta,

Effective:

September 13,

GA 30308
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(A) Channel Termination (Cont'd)

- Per point of termination (Cont'd)

(3) Fiber Advantage®M™ DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability

Payment Plan (Cont'd)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

14th Revised Page 7-177
CANCELS 13th Revised Page 7-177

Monthly Nonrecurring
UsocC Rates Charges
(¢) 5 Year Plan¥ (N)

- Fiber AdvantageSTM

DS3 with

Terminal Equipment

Zone 1 Z3MAC/Z3MAP $740.00 $2,500.00#

Zone 2 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 765.00 3,000.00#

Zone 3 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 790.00 3,500.00#
- Fiber AdvantageSTM

DS3 without

Terminal Egquipment

Zone 1 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 790.00 1,500.00#

Zone 2 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 815.00 2,000.00#

Zone 3 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 840.00 2,500.00#
- Fiber AdvantageSM

DS3x3 with

Terminal Egquipment

Zone 1 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 1,776.00 4,500.00¢#

Zone 2 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 1,836.00 5,500.00#

Zone 3 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 1,896.00 6,500.00#

# Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber Advantage®MService under a 5

year Rate Stability Plan are waived.

(1) Effective on September 13, 2017, Fiber Advantages™ DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plans are
no longer available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or
conversions. Circuits already subject to a Fiber Advantage® DS3 Rate Stability 5-year
Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current
Fiber Advantage®® DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308

(N)

(N)



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

7.

ACCESS SERVICE

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

* %

(1)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service

(A)

Channel Termination

- Per point of termination

(Cont'd)

(Cont'd)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
14th Revised Page 7-178
CANCELS 13th Revised Page 7-178

(Cont'd)

(3) Fiber AdvantageS™ DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability
Payment Plan (Cont'd)

UsocC
(c) 5 Year Plan( (Cont'd)
- Fiber AdvantageSMm
DS3x3 without
Terminal Egquipment
Zone 1 ZOMAC/ZOMAP
Zone 2 ZOMAC/ZOMAP
Zone 3 ZOMAC/ZOMAP
- Fiber AdvantageSM
DS3x12 with
Terminal Egquipment
Zone 1 Z3MAC/Z3MAP
Zone 2 Z3MAC/Z3MAP
Zone 3 Z3MAC/Z3MAP
- Fiber AdvantageSTM
DS3x12 without
Terminal Egquipment
Zone 1 ZOMAC /ZOMAP
Zone 2 ZOMAC /ZOMAP
Zone 3 ZOMAC /ZOMAP
(4) 274.176 Mbps TWT++
ICB rates and charges are filed in 7.6, following.

Monthly
Nonrecurring
Rates Charges
1,826.00 3,000.00#
1,886.00 4,000.00#
1,946.00 5,000.00#
$5,772.00 $7,000.00#
5,967.00 9,000.00¢#
6,162.00 12,000.00¢#
5,922.00 6,000.00#
6,117.00 8,000.00#
6,312.00 10,000.00#
ICB** ICB**

Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber Advantage®™ Service under a 5-
year Rate Stability Plan are waived.

Effective on September 13, 2017, Fiber Advantage®" DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plans are

no longer available,

including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or

conversions. Circuits already subject to a Fiber Advantage® DS3 Rate Stability 5-year

Payment Plan, as of September 13,

2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current

Fiber Advantage®® DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St.

Effective:

NW, Atlanta,

GA 30308

September 13, 2017

(N)

)



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

18th Revised Page 7-181
CANCELS 17th Revised Page 7-181

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
(B) Channel Mileage() (Cont'd)
(4) 44.736 Mbps(® (Cont’d)
1l Year Rates
UsocC Fixed Per Mile
Zone 1
0 1L5XX None None
Over O 1L5XX 410.00 19.00
Zone 2
0 1L5XX None None
Over O 1L5XX 420.00 21.50
Zone 3
0 1L5XX None None
Over O 1L5XX 445.00 24 .00
3 Year Rates
UsocC Fixed Per Mile
Zone 1
0 1L5XX 0.00 0.00
Over O 1L5XX 405.00 18.50
Zone 2
0 1L5XX 0.00 0.00
Over O 1L5XX 415.00 21.00
Zone 3
0 1L5XX 0.00 0.00
Over O 1L5XX 440.00 23.50
5 Year Rates(®)
Uusoc Fixed Per Mile
Zone 1
0 1L5XX 0.00 0.00
Over O 1L5XX 400.00 17.50
Zone 2
0 1L5XX 0.00 0.00
Over O 1L5XX 410.00 20.00
Zone 3
0 1L5XX 0.00 0.00
Over O 1L5XX 435.00 22.50

(1) When the customer order High Capacity Service as previously described in Section 7.2.9(a4),
the Channel Mileage facility must be ordered in conjunction with an associated Channel
Termination, as previously described in Section 7.1.2(A).

20 If a Customer chooses to order a DS3x3 service, the channel Mileage applicable to that
service would be three times the appropriate channel mileage rates.

) Effective on September 13, 2017, High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plans are no longer
available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions.
Circuits already subject to a High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plan, as of September 13,
2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment
Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )
Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
18th Revised Page 7-191
CANCELS 17th Revised Page 7-191

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(H) Collocation Transport

Nonrecurring
Monthly Rate Charges
usoc Fixed Per Mile 1st Ckt. Addl Ckt.
1.544 Mbps (1H48S)
$48.00 $10.00 $900.00 $900.00
Nonrecurring
Monthly Rate Charges
usoc Fixed Per Mile 1st Ckt. Addl Ckt.
Fiber AdvantageSm'’
1.544 Mbps (1H488)
$48.00 $ 7.50 $500.00 $200.00
Nonrecurring
Monthly Rate Charges
usoc Fixed Per Mile 1st Ckt. Addl Ckt.
44.736 Mbps (1H48S)
Month-to-Month* $415.00 $19.25 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
Monthly Extension $415.00 $19.25
1l Year $410.00 $19.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
3 Year $405.00 $18.50 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
5 Year( $400.00 $17.50 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21,
2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

(1) Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantage®" DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be
available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section
7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

20 Effective on September 13, 2017, High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plans are no longer
available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions.
Circuits already subject to a High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plan, as of September 13,
2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment
Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

11th Revised Page 7-192
CANCELS 10th Revised Page 7-192

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.9 High Capacity Service (Cont’d)

(I) DS1 Term Payment Plan

Rates and charges for the DS1 Term Payment Plan(?
(1) Channel Termination

- Per Point of Termination

usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
TMECS ZN1 $126.00 $126.00 $121.00 $113.00 $110.00
TMECS ZN2 $136.00 $135.50 $123.75 $115.00 $112.00
TMECS ZN3 $144.00 $139.00 $133.50 $121.50 $118.75

(2) Channel Mileage

- Fixed
uUsoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 vyear | 5 Year | 7 Year
1L5XX ZN1 S 48.00 S 44.50 $43.00 $ 38.00 $ 34.50
1L5XX ZN2 S 48.00 S 47.00 $45.50 $ 40.50 $ 37.00
1L5XX ZN3 $ 48.00 $ 47.50 $46.00 $ 41.00 $ 37.50
- Per Mile
usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1L5XX ZN1 $ 10.00 S 9.95 $ 9.90 $ 9.75 S 9.25
1L5XX ZN2 $ 10.05 $ 10.00 $ 9.90 $ 9.75 S 9.25
1L5XX ZN3 $ 10.05 $ 10.00 $10.00 $ 9.75 S 9.25

(3) Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DSO voice/digital
- Per arrangement

usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN 1 $230.00 $210.00 $200.00 $195.00 $190.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU  ZN 2 $250.00 $210.00 $200.00 $195.00 $190.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN 3 $250.00 $250.00 $200.00 $195.00 $190.00

(4) Collocation Transport
- Channel Mileage

- Fixed
usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1H48S S 48.00 S 44.50 S 42.00 S 37.00 $ 34.50
- Per Mile
usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1H48S $10.05 $10.05 $ 9.90 $ 9.50 $ 9.25

w Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer
available, including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject
to a DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be

provided under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder
of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

3rd Revised Page 31-48.1

CANCELS 2nd Revised Page 31-48.1

ACCESS SERVICE

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)
31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)
31.5.2.7 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
(B) Channel Mileage! (Cont’d)
(2) 44.736 Mbps (Cont’d)
1 Year Rates
UsocC Fixed Per Mile
Zone 1
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 410.00 19.00
Zone 2
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 420.00 21.50
Zone 3
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 445.00 24 .00
3 Year Rates
Usoc Fixed Per Mile
Zone 1
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 405.00 18.50
Zone 2
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 415.00 21.00
Zone 3
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 440.00 23.50
5 Year Rates®
UsocC Fixed Per Mile
Zone 1
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 400.00 17.50
Zone 2
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 410.00 20.00
Zone 3
0 1L5XX
Over O 1L5XX 435.00 22.50
Note!: When the customer orders High Capacity Service as previously described in Section
7.2.9(A), the Channel Mileage facility must be ordered in conjunction with an associated
Channel Termination, as previously described in Section 7.1.2(Aa).
w Effective on September 13, 2017, High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plans are no longer

available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions.
Circuits already subject to a High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plan, as of September 13,
2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current High Capacity DS3 5-year

Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )
Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

31.

*

* %

@@
(1)

(2)

8th Revised Page 31-49
CANCELS 7th Revised Page 31-49

ACCESS SERVICE

Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)
31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont'd)
31.5.2.7 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)
Monthly Nonrecurring
UusocC Rates Charges
(C) Optional Features and
Functions
(1) Multiplexing
DS3 to DS1 or Fiber AdvantageSM DS1!
Option 1@
Option 2e@@
- Per arrangement
Monthly Rate**
Zone 1 MQ3/MQ4 * $305.00 None
Zone 2 MQ3 /MQ4 * 315.00 None
Zone 3 MQ3 /MQ4 * 325.00 None
Monthly
Extension zZzone 1 MQ3 /MQ4 * $305.00
Zone 2 MQ3 /MQ4 * 315.00
Zone 3 MQ3/MQ4 * 325.00
1 Year
Zone 1 290.00 0.00
Zone 2 300.00 0.00
Zone 3 310.00 0.00
3 Year
Zone 1 287.50 0.00
Zone 2 297.50 0.00
Zone 3 307.50 0.00
5 Year(?
Zone 1 275.00 0.00
Zone 2 285.00 0.00
Zone 3 295.00 0.00
DS1 or Fiber
Advantage®™ DgS1!
to Voice/Digitalx
- Per arrangement
Zone 1 MQ1/MQ2 $275.00 None
Zone 2 MQ1/MQ2 285.00 None
Zone 3 MQ1/MQ2 295.00 None
A channel (s) of this DS1 can be connected to a WATS Access Line. If this DS1 terminates in a

GDTS hub, a channel(s) of the DS1 can be used to provide GDTS. GDTS service stops at the DS1
interface.

This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November
21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

A channel of this DS3 can be connected to a DS1.

A channel of this DS3 can be connected to a DS1 and reconfigured within the DCS hub.
Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantage®® DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be
available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section
7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

Effective on September 13, 2017, High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plans are no longer
available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions.
Circuits already subject to a High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plan, as of September 13,
2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment
Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
7th Revised Page 31-57
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 31-57

ACCESS SERVICE

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

31.5.2.7 High Capacity Service (Cont’d)

(H) Collocation Transport

Monthly Rate Nonrecurring
UsoC Fixed Per Mile Charges
1.544 Mbps (1H48S)
$75.00 $14.75 $900.00
Nonrecurring
Monthly Rate Charges
UsocC Fixed Per Mile 1st Ckt. Addl Ckt.
Fiber Advantage®STM
1.544 Mbps! (1H48S)
$50.00 $14.50 $633.50 $633.50
Nonrecurring
Monthly Rate Charges
UsocC Fixed Per Mile 1st Ckt. Addl cCkt.
44.736 Mbps (1H48S)
Month-to-Month* $600.00 $41.80 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Monthly Extension $600.00 $41.80
1 Year $410.00 $19.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
3 Year $405.00 $18.50 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
5 Year (2 $400.00 $17.50 $0.00 $0.00

* This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21,
2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

(1) Effective May 17, 2003, Fiber Advantage®" DS1 Rate Stability Payment Plan will no longer be
available to new customers. There will be no change to existing customers. Refer to section
7.4.11(A) for conversion options.

20 Effective on September 13, 2017, High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plans are no longer
available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions.
Circuits already subject to a High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment Plan, as of September 13,
2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current High Capacity DS3 5-year Payment
Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
5th Revised Page 31-57.9
CANCELS 4th Revised Page 31-57.9

ACCESS SERVICE

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

31.5.2.7.1 High Capacity Service (Cont’d)

(A) Channel Termination (Cont'd)
- Per point of termination (Cont'd)

(3) Fiber Advantage®S™ DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability
Payment Plan (Cont'd)

Monthly Nonrecurring
UsocC Rates Charges
(c¢) 5 Year Plan(?) (N)

- Fiber AdvantageSM

DS3 with

Terminal Equipment

Zone 1 Z3MAC/Z3MAP $970.00 $2,500.00®)

Zone 2 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 990.00 3,000.00@

Zone 3 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 1,010.00 3,500.00
- Fiber AdvantageSTM

DS3 without

Terminal Egquipment

Zone 1 ZOMAC /ZOMAP 1,000.00 1,500.001)

Zone 2 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 1,100.00 2,000.00W

Zone 3 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 1,150.00 2,500.00@
- Fiber AdvantageSM

DS3x3 with

Terminal Egquipment

Zone 1 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 2,390.00 4,500.00W

Zone 2 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 2,828.75 5,500.00®

Zone 3 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 2,888.75 6,500.00®

(1 Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber Advantage®™ Service under a 5
year Rate Stability Plan are waived.

20 Effective on September 13, 2017, Fiber Advantages™ DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plans are (N)
no longer available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or
conversions. Circuits already subject to a Fiber Advantage®" DS3 Rate Stability 5-year
Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current
Fiber Advantage®" DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
9th Revised Page 31-57.10
CANCELS 8th Revised Page 31-57.10

ACCESS SERVICE

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

31.5.2.7.1 High Capacity Service (Cont’d)

(A) Channel Termination (Cont'd)
- Per point of termination (Cont'd)

(3) Fiber AdvantageS™ DS3, DS3x3 and DS3x12 Rate Stability
Payment Plan (Cont'd)

Monthly Nonrecurring
usoc Rates Charges
(c¢) 5 Year Plan(? (Cont'd) (N)

- Fiber AdvantageSTm

DS3x3 without

Terminal Egquipment

Zone 1 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 1,500.00 3,000.00®

Zone 2 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 1,600.00 4,000.00W

Zone 3 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 1,700.00 5,000.00®
- Fiber AdvantageSM

DS3x12 with

Terminal Egquipment

Zone 1 Z3MAC/Z3MAP $7,200.00 $7,000.00®

Zone 2 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 8,500.00 9,000.00®

Zone 3 Z3MAC/Z3MAP 8,900.00 12,000.00@®
- Fiber AdvantageSMm

DS3x12 without

Terminal Egquipment

Zone 1 ZOMAC /ZOMAP 5,800.00 6,000.001

Zone 2 ZOMAC /ZOMAP 6,100.00 8,000.00®

Zone 3 ZOMAC/ZOMAP 6,500.00 10,000.00®

(1 Nonrecurring charges associated with the installation of Fiber Advantage®"™ Service under
a 5 year Rate Stability Plan are waived.

20 Effective on September 13, 2017, Fiber Advantages™ DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plans are (N)
no longer available, including for any otherwise available renewals, extensions or conversions.
Circuits already subject to a Fiber Advantages"™ DS3 Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plan, as of
September 13, 2017, will continue to be provided under the then-current Fiber Advantage®" DS3
Rate Stability 5-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
5th Revised Page 31-57.12
CANCELS 4th Revised Page 31-57.12

ACCESS SERVICE

31. Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Services (Cont'd)

31.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

31.5.2 Special Access Service (Cont’d)

31.5.2.7.1 High Capacity Service (Cont’d)

(C) DS1 Term Payment Plan

Rates and charges for the DS1 Term Payment Plan(¥ (N)
(1) Channel Termination (T)

- Per Point of Term nation

uUsoC | 1 Year [ 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 vear
TMECS ZN1 $140.00 $125.00 $112.50 § 100.00 § 97.50
TMECS ZN2 $150.00 $135.00 $122.50 $ 110.00  $107.50
TMECS ZN3 $160.00 $145.00 $132.50 § 120.00  $117.50

(2) Channel Mileage

- Fixed

Usoc | 1 Year | 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1L5XX ZN1 $55.00 $42.50  $40.00 $35.00 $32.50
1L5XX ZN2 $57.50 $45.00  $42.50 $37.50 $35.00
1L5XX ZN3 $60.00 $47.50  $45.00 $40.00 $37.50

- Per Mile
usoc [ 1 Year [ 2 Year [ 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1L5XX ZN1 $12.25  $10.00 $ 9.25 $ 8.50 $ 8.25
1L5XX ZN2 $13.25  $11.00 $ 9.75 $ 9.00 $ 8.75
1L5XX ZN3 $14.25  $12.00 $10.25 $ 9.25 $ 9.00

(3) Central Office Multiplexing DS1 to DSO voice/digital
- Per arrangement

usoc | 1 Year [ 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7Year
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN1  $260.00 $170.00 $165.00 $160.00 $150.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN2  $270.00 $175.00 $170.00  $165.00 $155.00
MQ1/MQ2/QMU ZN3  $280.00 $180.00 $175.00  $170.00 $160.00

(4) Collocation Transport
- Channel Mileage

- Fixed
UsoC | 1 Year [ 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1H48S $ 60.00 S 47.50 $ 45.00 $ 40.00 $ 37.50

- Per Mile
UsoC [ 1 Year [ 2 Year | 3 Year | 5 Year | 7 Year
1H48S $14.25 $14.00 $10.25 $ 9.25 $ 9.00

& Effective on September 13, 2017, DS1 TPP 5- and 7-year Payment Plans are no longer (N)
available, including for any otherwise available conversions. Circuits already subject

to a DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan, as of September 13, 2017, will continue to be
provided under the then-current DS1 TPP 5- or 7-year Payment Plan term for the remainder
of that term. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 554 )

Issued: August 29, 2017 Effective: September 13, 2017
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